CHAPTER 328—H.F.No.2206

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Mille Lacs county; permitting the county attorney to also act as village, city and school attorney.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. MILLE LACS COUNTY; ATTORNEY; COMPATIBLE OFFICES. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 481.17, to the contrary, in the county of Mille Lacs, the offices of county attorney, city attorney, village attorney, and school district attorney shall not be deemed incompatible and may be held by the same person.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the board of county commissioners of Mille Lacs county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 18, 1973.

CHAPTER 329—H.F.No.2132

[Not Coded]

An act relating to civil service in Ramsey county; inclusion of employees of Ramsey county welfare board.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. RAMSEY COUNTY; CIVIL SERVICE; EMPLOYEES OF WELFARE BOARD. Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, the superintendent, assistant superintendent or principal officer or director of any institution under the Ramsey county welfare board and all employees of the Ramsey county welfare board except the principal administrative officer shall be in the classified service of the Ramsey county civil service.

Any permanent employee of the Ramsey county welfare board who, on the effective date of this act, is holding a position which is placed in the classified service under the provisions of this act shall be subject to and protected by the provisions of this act except that the provisions of Laws 1941, Chapter 513, Section 4, Subsection (a)(13), shall not be applicable to positions under the county welfare board. All other Ramsey county welfare board employees in

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

positions in the classified service shall be subject to and protected by this act and said chapter 513, as amended, subject to a general classification pursuant to 5(e) of said chapter 513. Employees who have not been in the service of the Ramsey county welfare board for a period of six months or more immediately preceding the date when this act becomes effective as to such employees shall be on probation until they have served six months as employees.

The provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 393.07, Subdivision 5, are hereby superseded insofar as they may be inconsistent with this section.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 18, 1973.

CHAPTER 330—H.F.No.2178

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Saint Paul; authorizing the condemnation of real property pursuant to the procedures set forth in its home rule charter.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. ST. PAUL, CITY OF; EMINENT DOMAIN. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, the city of Saint Paul, when exercising its right of eminent domain to acquire 25 percent or less of a tract of land and when the exercise of eminent domain will not result in the relocation or displacement of people, may condemn and acquire interests in real estate for public use pursuant to condemnation procedures contained in its home rule city charter.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 18, 1973.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.